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1 Precaution/Unpacking
1.1 Precaution

Please make sure that the piece of equipment
your microphone will be connected to fulfills
the safety regulations in force in your country
and is fitted with a ground lead.

1.2 Unpacking

Check that the packaging contains all of the items
listed for your microphone. Should any item be
missing, please contact your AKG dealer.

PERCEPTION 120:

PERCEPTION 220:

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220

e Microphone
o Stand adapter
* Mini poster

e Microphone
 Spider suspension
e Carrying case

© Mini poster

2 Descriptio
2.1 Introductic
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microphone near transmitter stations and along
with wireless microphones or other communi-
cations equipment. The extremely rugged,
heavy body and sturdy front grill protect the
microphone from damage from tough handling
on stage.

High headroom, minimum distortion:
Capable of handling sound pressure levels up
to 150 dB (PERCEPTION 120) or 155 dB (PER-
CEPTION 220) without introducing perceptible
distortion and built to resist high temperatures
and humidity, the microphone will give excellent
results in a wide range of applications.

Bass cut filter: Selector 1 on the microphone
front (refer to fig. 1) further reduces low-end
distortion caused by footfall or wind noise, etc.
The filter also minimizes the proximity effect
that close-in miking from less than 4 inches
causes in any unidirectional microphone. The
filter rolls off at 12 dB/octave from 300 Hz
downward.

e Switchable preatter
on the microphone fro
increase the headroor
free close-in recording
prevents the micropht
ularly at low frequenc
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2.3 Optional Accessorie

e PF 80 studio pop scre
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ﬁgﬂ/ 3 Interfacing IEC 268-15 and needs ar
=i 3.1 General 3.2 Pinout

=

The microphone provides
Section 3 applies to both the PERCEPTION 120 and the  pin male XLR connector:

PERCEPTION 220.

The microphone uses a condenser transducer de- E:E ; ﬁg(t)und
signed for 48-volt phantom powering to DIN 45 596/ Pin 3j cold

(> e o |

@l (o

Fig. 2: Connecting to a balanced input with phantom power.
AKG PERCEPTION 120/220



4 Using Your Microphone
py i 4.1 General Hints

The PERCEPTION 120 and PERCEPTION 220 are gen-
eral-purpose cardioid microphones for recording,
broadcast, and onstage use.

Every instrument radiates its sound in a specific
way. Therefore, to get the best sound it is crucial to
experiment with microphone placement.

The following hints apply to both the PERCEPTION
120 and the PERCEPTION 220.

e Refer to fig. 3. The front of the microphone is
the side of the body with the AKG logo on it.
Therefore, always aim the logo at the sound
source you are going to record!

Being a unidirectional (cardioid) microphone,
the PERCEPTION 120/220 will pick up very little
sound from the rear.

e When recording wind instruments or vocals,
make sure not to blow or sing directly into

PERCEPTION 120

Fig. 3: Microphone front.



sound pressure levels up to 150 dB (PERCEP- 5 Cleaning
TION 120) or 155 dB (PERCEPTION 220).

e Low-frequency noise: To suppress low-fre-
quency noise such as air conditioning rumble,
footfall noise, or traffic sounds, switch the bass
cut filter in.

e To clean the surface
use a soft cloth moist

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220



6 Troubleshooting

Problem

Possible

No sound.

. Power to mixer and/or
. Channel or master fad

control on amplifier is

. Microphone is not con

fier.

. Cable connectors are ¢
. Cable is defective.
. No supply voltage.

Distortion.

. Channel gain control 0
. Microphone too close




Problem

Possible

Crackling noises or low output.

Partial short circuits du

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220
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VARl 7 Specifications

7.1 PERCEPTION 120
Type:

2/3-inch back electret condenser
pressure-gradient microphone

Polar pattern: cardioid

Open-circuit sensitivity: 18 mV/Pa (-35 dBY)

Frequency range: 20 Hz to 20 kHz (see frequency response
trace)

Impedance: <200 ohms

Recommended load impedance: > 1200 ohms

Equivalent noise level

to CCIR 468-2: 32dB

Equivalent noise level

to IEC 60268-4 (A-weighted): 22 dB-A

Signal/noise ratio

re 1 Pa (A-weighted): 72 dB

Max. SPL for 0.5% THD:

130 /150 dB SPL (0 / -20 dB)

Environment:

temperature: -10°C to +60°C
R.H.: 80% (+25°C)




7.2 PERCEPTION 220
Type:

1-inch large-diaphragm, true con-
denser pressure-gradient micro-

phone
Polar pattern: cardioid
Open-circuit sensitivity: 18 mV/Pa (-35 dBY)
Frequency range: 20 Hz to 20 kHz (see frequency response
trace)
Impedance: <200 ohms
Recommended load impedance: > 1200 ohms
Equivalent noise level
to CCIR 468-2: 26 dB
Equivalent noise level
to IEC 60268-4 (A-weighted): 16 dB-A
Signal/noise ratio
re 1 Pa (A-weighted): 78 dB

Max. SPL for 0.5% THD:

135/155 dB SPL (0 /-20 dB)

Environment:

temperature: -10°C to +60°C
R.H.: 80% (+25°C)

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220
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PERCEPTION 120: Frequency Response
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A 1 Précautions/Déballage

1.1 Précautions

Assurez-vous que le matériel auquel vous aller
connecter votre microphone répond bien aux
reglements de sécurité en vigueur dans votre
pays et qu’il posséde une mise a la terre.

1.2 Déballage

Vérifiez si I'emballage contient bien tous les articles
indiqués ci-dessous:

PERCEPTION 120 : e Microphone
o Adaptateur pour pied
© Mini-poster

PERCEPTION 220 : e Microphone
® Spider
* Mallette
© Mini poster

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220

2 Descriptio
2.1 Introductic
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niveaux de pression sonore extrémement éle-
VES.

Corps entiérement métallique : Le corps
entierement métallique contribue a la réjection
d'interférences RF ce qui vous permet d'utiliser
le micro a proximité de stations émettrices et
en méme temps que des microphones ou aut-
res matériels de communication sans fil. Le
corps de micro massif et extrémement résis-
tant ainsi que la grille avant robuste protegent
le microphone contre les manipulations bruta-
les courantes sur la scéne.

Importante marge avant saturation, distor-
sion minimum : Capable de restituer sans dis-
torsion perceptible des niveaux de pression so-
nore allant jusqu’a 150 dB (PERCEPTION 120)
ou 155 dB (PERCEPTION 220) et construit pour
résister aux températures élevées et a I'humi-
dité, ce microphone donne d’excellents résul-
tats pour une large gamme d’applications.
Filire coupe-bas : Le sélecteur 1 sur la face
avant du micro (voir fig. 1) réduit encore les dis-
torsions dans I'extréme grave causées par les

bruits de pied ou de Ve
par ailleurs I'effet de
dans tout micro unidire
moins de 10 cm de ¢
une atténuation de 1
au-dessous.

Pré-atténuateur de s
Le commutateur de f
face avant du micropf
permet d’augmenter |
de 10 dB pour un enr
exempt de distorsion:
sensibilité permet d’é\
tie du microphone n'c
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formateurs miniatures
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2.3 Accessoires optionn

Ecran anti-pops de st
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i+ ] 3 Raccordement 48 V selon DIN 45 596
=] 3.1 Généralités besoin d’une alimentation

=

Le point 3 conceme & la fois le PERCEPTION 120 et le

PERCEPTION 220.
Le microphone est doté d’un transducteur électro-
statique congu pour une alimentation fantdme de

> meeac - |

e (¢ &K

Fig. 2 : Connexion sur une entrée symétrique avec alimentation fantéme.

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220



4 Utilisation du microphone
PSR 4.1 Conseils généraux

Les PERCEPTION 120 et 220 sont des microphones
cardioides toutes applications pour I'enregistre-
ment, la radio et la scéne.

Chaque instrument a une fagon spécifique d'irra-
dier le son. Si I'on veut obtenir les meilleurs résul-
tats il est donc extrémement important d'essayer
divers positionnements du micro.

Les conseils ci-dessous s'appliquent a la fois au
PERCEPTION 120 et au PERCEPTION 220.

e \Voir fig. 3 ci-jointe. La face avant du micro-
phone est le c6té du corps de micro sur lequel
se trouve le logo d’AKG. Il faut donc toujours
orienter le logo vers la source sonore que vous
voulez capter !

Le PERCEPTION étant un micro unidirec-
tionnel (cardioide) il capte tres peu de sons
venant de I‘arriére.

PERCEPTION 120

Fig. 3 : Face avant du mi



Instruments a haut volume sonore : vous
pouvez utiliser ce micro pour enregistrer de
pres des instruments a tres haute intensité
sonore (cuivres, grosse caisse, etc.). Mettez le
pré-atténuateur en service pour permettre au
micro de mieux gérer les niveaux de pression
sonore allant jusqu'a 150 dB (PERCEPTION
120) ou 155 dB (PERCEPTION 220).

Bruit a basse fréquence : Pour supprimer les
bruits a basse fréquence tels que bruit d’une
climatisation, bruits des pieds sur la scéne ou
bruit de la circulation, mettez le coupe-bas en
service.

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220

@ 5 Nettoyag

Pour nettoyer la surfa
ne, utilisez un chiffon
produit que de I'eau.



6 Dépannage

Probleme

Cause

Pas de son

o o

La table de mixage et/
sous tension.

Le canal ou le potentio
de mixage, ou bien le c
I"ampli est sur zéro.

Le micro n’est pas con
mixage ou a I'ampli.
Les connecteurs de c&
foncés.

Le céble est défectueu
Le micro n’est pas alin

Distorsion

. Lecontréle de gaindu

mixage est trop éleve.
Le micro est trop prés:

20



Probleme

Cause

(Distorsion)

Craquements ou son trop faible

Courts-circuits partiels
cessive.

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220
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\VdB 7 Caractéristiques techniques

7.1 PERCEPTION 120
Type:

microphone électrostatique, type back
electret, a gradient de pression,
diaphragme de 17 mm

Diagramme polaire :

cardioide

Sensibilité en circuit ouvert :

18 mV/Pa (-35 dBY)

Gamme de fréquences :

de 20 Hz a 20 kHz (voir courbe de
réponse en fréquence)

Impédance: <200 ohms
Impédance de charge

recommandée : > 1200 ohms
Niveau de bruit équivalent

selon CCIR 468-2: 32dB

Niveau de bruit équivalent selon

CEl 60268-4 (pondéré A): 22 dB-A
Rapport signal/bruit

rapp. a 1 Pa (pondéré A) : 72 dB

Niveau maxi. de pression sonore
(d.th.=0.5%) :

130 /150 dB SPL (0 / -20 dB)

22



7.2 PERCEPTION 220
Type:

véritable microphone électrostatique a gra
dient de pression, diaphragme de 25 mm

Diagramme polaire :

cardioide

Sensibilité en circuit ouvert :

18 mV/Pa (-35 dBY)

Gamme de fréquences :

de 20 Hz a 20 kHz
(voir courbe de réponse en fréquence)

Impédance: <200 ohms
Impédance de charge

recommandée : > 1200 ohms
Niveau de bruit équivalent

selon CCIR 468-2: 26 dB

Niveau de bruit équivalent selon

CEl 60268-4 (pondéré A): 16 dB-A
Rapport signal/bruit

rapp. a 1 Pa (pondéré A) : 78 dB

Niveau maxi. de pression sonore
(d.th.=0.5%) :

135 /155 dB SPL (0/-20 dB)

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220
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PERCEPTION 120 : Réponse en fréquence
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English

This product conforms to the standards listed in the
Declaration of Conformity.

To order a free copy of the Declaration of Con-
formity, visit http://www.akg.com or contact
sales@akg.com

Deutsch

Dieses Produkt entspricht den in der Konformitéts-
erkldrung angegebenen Normen. Sie kénnen die
Konformitatserklarung auf http://www.akg.com
oder per E-Mail an sales@akg.com anfordern.

AKG PERCEPTION 120/220

Frangais

Ce produit est conforme a
Déclaration de Conform
prendre connaissance
http://www.akg.com ou €
sales@akg.com.

Italiano

Questo prodotto corrispol
nella dichiarazione di con
al sito http://www.akg.c
email sales@akg.com.
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